consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a lease to the 
City of the store and basement 52 feet by 16 feet in the building No. 70 Carmine 
street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Street Cleaning, for a 
period of one year from May 1, 1914, at a rental of five hundred and sixteen dollars 
($516) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make 
outside repairs; the lessee to make such inside repairs as it may deem necessary and 
furnish heat, light and janitor service; lessor, Jerry Ciaffone; the Commissioners of

[...]

68 28 Samuel Goldsticker  	24 24 

March 13th, 1914. 

$284 97 
The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner, Department of 

Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, or the Collector of Assessments and Arrears, or 
Receiver of Taxes, and the amount so paid, two hundred and eighty-four and 97-100 
dollars ($284.97), has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the 
Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account "Croton Water 
Rent Refunding Account," for amount so overpaid.

[...]

March 18, 1914. 
To the Honorable Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—Your Committee presents for consideration the following recom-
mendations as to space in the Municipal Building : 

(1) To the Board of City Record, three thousand four hundred fifteen (3,415) 
square feet on floor 8, instead of the allotments heretofore made and rescinded on 
floor 13, is definitely allotted. 

(2) To the Board of Education, three thousand two hundred sixty-one (3,261) 
square feet on floor 12, to provide accommodation for the Bureau of Physical Training, 
is definitely allotted, instead of the tentative allotment heretofore made on floor 8, 
which latter is rescinded. 

(3) To the Department of Finance, one thousand four hundred seven (1,407) 
square feet on floor 3, south, to provide accommodation for the Bureau of Collection 
of City Revenue and Markets, is definitely allotted instead of a part of the definite 
allotment heretofore made on floor 3, north, and one thousand four hundred fifty-
four (1,454) square feet of the latter is rescinded. 

(4) Of the allotments heretofore made to the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan one hundred square feet (100) on floor 20 is set apart for use of a public 
stenographer to work in connection with the Bureau of Buildings, to be let under 
a proper lease arrangement. 

(5) To the President of the Borough of Manhattan, three thousand three hundred 
thirty-five (3,335) square feet of space on floor 20, to provide accommodation for the 
laboratory and the Inspectors of the Bureau of Highways is definitely allotted, in 
addition to all previous allotments. 

(6) To the Department of Corrections, seven thousand four hundred ninety-
five (7,495) square feet on floor 24, to provide accommodation for the administrative 
offices, exclusive of the Pass Bureau and the Board of Parole, is definitely allotted 
instead of the tentative allotment heretofore made to it on floor 8, which latter also 
is rescinded. 

(7) To the Department of Charities and Parks, twenty-eight thousand six 
hundred and thirty-six (28,636) square feet on floor 10, to provide accommodations 
for these departments. Each to have so much and such proportion of said space as 
its needs shall require, is tentatively allotted. The previous tentative allotment to 
the Department of Charities on floors 24 and 25 is rescinded. 

(8) To the Department of Street Cleaning, nine hundred forty-seven (947) 
square feet on floor 12, to provide additional filing space, is tentatively allotted, in 
addition to all previous allotments. 

(9) To the Department of Taxes and Assessments, twenty-five thousand two 
hundred twenty-one (25,221) square feet on floor 9, heretofore definitely allotted and 
tentatively rescinded, is definitely allotted. The tentative allotment of floor 9 to 
the Fire Department is rescinded. 

,(10) Of the allotments to the Department of Finance, two thousand seven hundred 
twenty-six (2,726) square feet of space on floor 6 is rescinded, the use for same by 
that department for experts being no longer necessary. 

Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller ; HENRY BRUERE, 
Chamberlain; 	 , President, Board of Aldermen; F. J. H. 
KRACKE, Commissioner of Bridges, Committee on Allotment of Space in the